
In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT,

v.

SHAUN M. SANDERS,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-PETITIONER

On Appeal from the Waukesha County Circuit
Court, the Honorable Jennifer Dorow and the
Honorable Lee S. Dreyfus, Jr., Presiding,
Case No. 2013CF1206

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General

RYAN J. WALSH
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

KEVIN M. LEROY
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Wisconsin Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
leroykm@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-2221

Attorneys for the State of Wisconsin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. Sanders’ Counsel Did Not Render Deficient Performance	19
A. The Court Of Criminal Jurisdiction Had Competency To Adjudicate Count One, Since Sanders Was An Adult When Charged.....	20
B. Sanders’ Counsel Was Not Required To Make A Novel Competency Argument	33
II. Even If Sanders’ Counsel Performed Deficiently, This Did Not Prejudice Sanders	33
A. Testimony Related To The Count-One Time Period Is Directly Relevant To Guilt On The Other Counts Because It Establishes The Details Of The Assaults Alleged In Those Counts	34
B. Alternatively, Evidence Related To The Count- One Time Period Is Admissible As “Other Acts” Evidence To Prove The Other Counts.....	38
C. The Jury Would Have Convicted Sanders Without Evidence From The Count-One Time Period.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	22, 23
<i>City of Eau Claire v. Booth</i> , 2016 WI 65, 370 Wis. 2d 595, 882 N.W.2d 738	3, 4, 20
<i>City of Madison v. State Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 262 Wis. 636, 56 N.W.2d 536 (1953)	22
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	32, 33
<i>In re Stephen T.</i> , 2002 WI App 3, 250 Wis. 2d 26, 643 N.W.2d 151	29
<i>In re Termination of Parental Rights to Joshua S.</i> , 2005 WI 84, 282 Wis. 2d 150, 698 N.W.2d 631	4
<i>Miller Brewing Co. v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm'n</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 700, 495 N.W.2d 660 (1993)	5
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	32, 33
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	32, 33
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	23, 24, 25, 29
<i>State ex rel. Koopman v. Cnty. Ct. Branch No. 1</i> , 38 Wis. 2d 492, 157 N.W.2d 623 (1968)	26, 31
<i>State v. Annala</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 453, 484 N.W.2d 138 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 74 Wis. 2d 675, 247 N.W.2d 495 (1976)	15, 27
<i>State v. Cummings</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 721, 546 N.W.2d 406 (1996)	20, 27
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 758, 596 N.W.2d 749 (1999)	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Hurley</i> , 2015 WI 35, 361 Wis. 2d 529, 861 N.W.2d 174	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lemberger</i> , 2017 WI 39, 374 Wis. 2d 617, 893 N.W.2d 232	19, 20, 33
<i>State v. Maday</i> , 2017 WI 28, 374 Wis. 2d 164, 892 N.W.2d 611	36
<i>State v. McGowan</i> , 2006 WI App 80, 291 Wis. 2d 212, 715 N.W.2d 631	41, 42
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 694, 563 N.W.2d 899 (1997).....	35, 36, 37, 40
<i>State v. Rosenfeld</i> , 93 Wis. 2d 325, 286 N.W.2d 596 (1980).....	42
<i>State v. Salas Gayton</i> , 2016 WI 58, 370 Wis. 2d 264, 882 N.W.2d 459	30
<i>State v. Schroeder</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 706, 593 N.W.2d 76 (Ct. App. 1999)	5, 7
<i>State v. Thomas J.W.</i> , 213 Wis. 2d 264, 570 N.W.2d 586 (Ct. App. 1997)	6
<i>State v. Trawitzki</i> , 2001 WI 77, 244 Wis. 2d 523, 628 N.W.2d 801	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 164 Wis. 2d 788, 476 N.W.2d 867 (1991).....	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	16, 19
<i>Vill. of Trempealeau v. Mikrut</i> , 2004 WI 79, 273 Wis. 2d 76, 681 N.W.2d 190	20
Statutes	
2013 Wis. Act 362	39
Wis. Stat. § 48.13	6
Wis. Stat. § 48.13 (1993–94).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 753.03	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 767.511	24
Wis. Stat. § 904.01	35, 37
Wis. Stat. § 904.02	34, 36
Wis. Stat. § 904.04	37, 38, 39, 41

Wis. Stat. § 938.01	17, 25, 31
Wis. Stat. § 938.02	6
Wis. Stat. § 938.12	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 938.13	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 938.183	7, 21, 24
Wis. Stat. § 938.23	7, 8
Wis. Stat. § 938.235	7
Wis. Stat. § 938.24	7
Wis. Stat. § 938.31	8
Wis. Stat. § 938.34	8, 24
Wis. Stat. § 938.345	8
Wis. Stat. § 938.35	8
Wis. Stat. § 939.03	31
Wis. Stat. § 939.23	29
Wis. Stat. § 939.24	29
Wis. Stat. § 939.25	29
Wis. Stat. § 948.02	36
Wis. Stat. § 948.025	11, 26, 36
Wis. Stat. § 948.06	11
Wis. Stat. § 948.07	12
Wis. Stat. § 973.01	8
Wis. Stat. § 990.001	23

Rules

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.62	15
----------------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI	19
Wis. Const. art. I, § 7	19
Wis. Const. art. VII, § 2	4
Wis. Const. art. VII, § 8	4

Other Authorities

2 Wayne R. LaFave, et al., Subst. Crim. L. § 9.6 (2d ed.)	26, 31
